Central Bedfordshire
Council
Priory House
Monks Walk
Chicksands,
Shefford SG17 5TQ
please ask for
direct line
date

This meeting
may be filmed.*

Paula Everitt
0300 300 4196
17 May 2018

NOTICE OF MEETING
CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY
COMMITTEE
Date & Time

Thursday, 31 May 2018 10.00 a.m.
Venue at

Council Chamber, Priory House, Monks Walk, Shefford
Richard Carr
Chief Executive
To:
The Chairman and Members of the CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW &
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE:
All Members and Substitutes of the Committee to be confirmed at the Annual Meeting of
the Council on 17 May 2018
All other Members of the Council - on request

MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC ARE WELCOME TO ATTEND THIS
MEETING

*This meeting may be filmed by the Council for live and/or subsequent broadcast
online and can be viewed at
https://centralbedfordshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home.
At the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting will
be filmed by the Council. The footage will be on the Council’s website for six
months. A copy of it will also be retained in accordance with the Council’s data
retention policy. The images and sound recording may be used for training
purposes within the Council.
By entering the Chamber you are deemed to have consented to being filmed by the
Council, including during any representation you might make, and to the possible
use of the images and sound recordings made by the Council for webcasting
and/or training purposes.
Phones and other equipment may also be used to film, audio record, tweet or blog
from this meeting by an individual Council member or a member of the public. No
part of the meeting room is exempt from public filming unless the meeting resolves
to go into exempt session. The use of images or recordings arising from this is not
under the Council’s control.

AGENDA

1.

Apologies for Absence
Apologies for absence and notification of substitute members

2.

Minutes
To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Corporate
Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 22 March 2018 and to
note actions taken since that meeting.

3.

Members' Interests
To receive from Members any declarations of interest and of any political whip
in relation to any agenda item.

4.

Chairman's Announcements and Communications
To receive any announcements from the Chairman and any matters of
communication.

5.

Petitions
To receive petitions from members of the public in accordance with the Public
Participation Procedure as set out in Part 4G of the Constitution.

6.

Questions, Statements or Deputations
To receive any questions, statements or deputations from members of the
public in accordance with the Public Participation Procedure as set out in Part
4G of the Constitution.

7.

Call-In
To consider any decision of the Executive referred to this Committee for review
in accordance with Part 4D of the Constitution.

8.

Requested Items
To consider any items referred to the Committee at the request of a Member in
accordance with Part 4D of the Constitution.

Reports
Item
9

Subject
Executive Members' Update
To receive a brief verbal update from: The Deputy Leader and Executive Member for Corporate Resources and
 The Executive Member for Assets

10

Q3 2017/18 Performance Monitoring Report
To receive and comment on the relevant performance monitoring information.

11

Q3 2017/18 Budget Monitoring Reports
To receive and scrutinise the Q3 2017/18 Budget Monitoring Report on all
areas of Council Business:(a) Outturn Revenue Budget Monitoring
(b) Outturn Capital Budget Monitoring
(c) Outturn HRA Budget Monitoring

12

Draft Quadrant Accommodation Plan
To consider and comment on the draft Quadrant Accommodation Plan, that
outlines the current work being undertaken and future proposals.

13

Draft Farms Estate Plan
To consider the Draft Farm Strategy and provide comments and
recommendations to the Executive .

14

Technology, Transformation and Customer Services
To receive a presentation that updates the Committee on new technology,
transformation programme and Customer Services.

15

Work Programme 2018/19 and Executive Forward Plan
The report provides Members with details of the currently drafted Committee
work programme and the latest Executive Forward Plan.

Item 2
Page 1
CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL
At a meeting of the CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY
COMMITTEE held in Council Chamber, Priory House, Monks Walk, Shefford on
Thursday, 22 March 2018.
PRESENT
Cllr P A Duckett (Chairman)
Cllr J Chatterley (Vice-Chairman)
Cllrs Mrs C F Chapman MBE
J Kane

Cllrs

Apologies for Absence:

Cllrs Mrs A Barker
N B Costin
T Woodward

Substitutes:

Cllrs C C Gomm
M A G Versallion

Members in Attendance:

Cllrs K M Collins
E Ghent
Mrs T Stock

Officers in Attendance:

Mr I Berry
Mr M Coiffait
Mrs P Everitt
Mr D Galvin
Mr G Leka
Mrs S Michael
Mr C Warboys

D McVicar
T Swain

Deputy Executive Member for
Corporate Resources and ViceChairman of Licensing Committee
Executive Member for Assets and
Housing Delivery
Deputy Executive Member for Health
Assistant Director of Assets
Director of Community Services
Scrutiny Policy Adviser
Assistant Director of Finance
Finance Analyst
Head of Corporate Finance
Director of Resources

CROSC/17/72.Minutes
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Resources
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 25 January 2018 be confirmed and
signed by the Chairman as a correct record.
CROSC/17/73.Members' Interests
None.

Item 2

CROSC 22.03.18
Page 2
Page 2

CROSC/17/74.Chairman's Announcements and Communications
The Chairman welcomed the new Executive Member for Assets and Housing
Delivery to the meeting. Cllr Ghent would attend future meetings to update the
Committee on developments and news relating to his portfolio.
CROSC/17/75.Petitions
None.
CROSC/17/76.Questions, Statements or Deputations
None.
CROSC/17/77.Call-In
None.
CROSC/17/78.Requested Items
None.
CROSC/17/79.Executive Member Update
The Deputy Executive Member for Health and Communities updated the
Committee on the latest news and developments for the Corporate Resources
Director that included: The new HR digital upgrade, Project Simplify, would be launched in May
2018.
 The roll out of the Fiori system that records leave and time keeping would
be extended to include travel claims for Staff and Members.
 Following a Service User Forum, the Legal Services Team would develop a
Service Improvement Plan.
 The Consultation Team had received over 11,000 responses to the Waste
and Recycling consultation since its launch. Sustainable Communities
Overview and Scrutiny Committee and the Executive would learn of the
feedback at future meetings.
A Member enquired as to the number of Town and Parish Councils that had
instructed LGSS Law in the last year. A response to this question would be
provided after the meeting.
The Executive Member for Assets and Housing Development updated the
Committee on the latest news and developments from his Portfolio that
included: Preparatory work had been undertaken for the imminent arrival of modular
amenity buildings at the Biggleswade South Gypsy and Traveller site.
 The completion of land sales disaggregation negotiations with Bedford
Borough Council had resulted in a payment of £4.5m to Central
Bedfordshire.

Item 2

CROSC 22.03.18
Page 3
Page 3



The sale of land at Thorn Turn to Baytree Limited for two commercial
buildings at a value of over £20m had been completed and work on the site
would start in April 2018.

CROSC/17/80.Pensions Scheme and Ethical Investments
The Deputy Executive Member for Corporate Resources gave a verbal update
on the Bedfordshire Pension Scheme that included the three Bedfordshire
Unitary Councils. Members were advised that information on the policies,
statements of funds and asset allocations was available on the website
https://www.bedspensionfund.org . The Pension Fund Committee meets eight
times a year and fund managers are invited to attend. An ethics register is kept
and is available for inspection.
A Member raised a question regarding the health of the pension fund and
whether there were enough funds available to meet needs. In response, the
Director of Resources advised 74-76% of the Pension Fund could be funded
and this was a healthy and not unusual position to be in for this service.
The Committee was satisfied the Bedfordshire Pension Fund was managed to
a high ethical standard.
Noted the updated.
CROSC/17/81.Quadrant Accommodation Plan
The Assistant Director Assets gave a verbal update on the Quadrant
Accommodation Plan that formed part of the Asset Management Strategy. The
plan would provide accommodation and allow staff to work in a smart, agile
way. Comments received through a staff accommodation survey would inform
the Draft Accommodation Plan and a report would be submitted to the next
meeting for Members’ comments before it was considered by the Executive.
A budget of £2m had been allocated to spend on the Built Asset Improvement
Programme (BAIP) to maintain and improve the Council’s estate.
In response to a query on what detail would be featured in the report, the
Director for Community Services advised the strategic themes will detail
planned changes and timescales, but could not anticipate the outcome of any
public consultations on the service provision that may impact building use.
Once plans have been agreed, every effort would be made to engage with
partners to allow community use of premises.
The Committee was happy and reassured by the direction of the Quadrant
Accommodation Plan and the strategic overview of built assets.
NOTED the update.

Item 2

CROSC 22.03.18
Page 4
Page 4

CROSC/17/82.Outcomes of the Fees and Charges Project
The Head of Corporate Finance introduced a presentation that outlined the
work undertaken by the Fees and Charges project team and the outcomes
established. The new income codes would be used from April 2018 and would
reduce the number of unnecessary virements and journals. The Finance
Analyst advised the new volume data would identify individual fees and
charges and the team would have a clear understanding of income and be able
to set a clear justification for fees and charges as well as transparent financial
reporting.
The Committee commended the work of the Project Team and were assured
that they would receive clear and transparent income data to ensure future fees
and charges recommendations ae based on a sound basis.
NOTED the update.
CROSC/17/83.Work Programme 2017/18 & Executive Forward Plan
The Committee considered the current work programme and Executive forward
plan. The work programme was agreed subject to the addition of the following
items to the 31 May 2018 meeting:



Draft Farm Strategy
Quadrant Accommodation Plan report and
Land for Housing Development report.

(Note:

The meeting commenced at 10.00 a.m. and concluded at 11.30
a.m.)

Chairman…………………………………..
Date…………………………………..

Item 10
Page 1

Central Bedfordshire Council
Corporate Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee 31st May 2018

2017/18 Q3 Performance Report
Report of Cllr Richard Wenham, Executive Member for
Corporate Resources (Richard.Wenham@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk)
Advising Officer: Tobin Stephenson, Head of Knowledge and Insight
(Tobin.Stephenson@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk)
This report relates to a non-Key Decision
Purpose of this report
1.
To report Quarter 3 2017/18 performance for Central Bedfordshire
Council’s Medium Term Plan (MTP) indicator set.
RECOMMENDATIONS
The Committee is asked to:
1.

Note performance against the indicators currently being used to help
support the monitoring of progress against the Medium Term Plan
priorities, and
• to ask officers for further information about performance against an
indicator/s and/or
• to ask officers to provide additional detail to relevant OSCs for
further consideration of performance and/or
• suggest further action for Executive as appropriate.

Issues
1. In summary, performance for Quart
[...]
Bedfordshire Council
Corporate Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee
31 May 2018

Quarter 3 Budget Monitoring Report – December 2017
Revenue, Capital and Housing Revenue Account.
Report of Cllr Richard Wenham, Deputy Leader and Executive Member
for Corporate Resources (cllr.richard.wenham@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk)
Advising Officers: Charles Warboys, Director of Resources & S151 Officer
(charles.warboys@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk)
This report relates to a decision that is Non-Key
Purpose of this report
1. The report sets out the provisional outturn position for 2017/18 as at the
end of December 2017. It sets out the outturn spend against the approved
budgets.
RECOMMENDATIONS
The Committee is asked to:1.

Consider the report and associated appendices and comment as
necessary to the Executive.

Appendices
Link to Executive Papers
Item A:
Q3 2017 Revenue budget monitoring report
Item B:
Q3 2017 Capital budget monitoring report
Item C:
Q3 2017 HRA budget monitoring report

This page is intentionally left blank

Item 11
Page 3
Central Bedfordshire Council
EXECUTIVE

3 April 2018

Revenue Budget Monitoring Forecast Outturn December 2017
(Q3)
Report of Cllr Richard Wenham, Deputy Leader and Executive Member for
Corporate Resources (richard.wenham@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk)
Advising Officers: Charles Warboys, Director of Resources & S151 Officer
(charles.warboys@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk)
This report relates to a Non Key Decision
Purpose of this report
The report sets out the forecast outturn financial position for 2017/18 as at the
end of December 2017. It sets out spend against the approved budget and it
excludes the Housing Revenue Account which is subject to a separate report.
Explanations for the variances are set out below in Appendix A.
This report enables the Executive to consider the overall financial position of
the Council.
RECOMMENDATIONS
Executive is asked to:
1. note the current forecast revenue outturn position which is
an overspend of £2.2M (over budg
[...]
al impact on the Business Plan, there is a significant benefit as
retained receipts will provide the Council with additional funds for reinvestment.
36. As at 1 April 2017 the balance of HRA Usable Capital receipts was £6.474M. It is
anticipated that £3.5M of RtB receipts will be retained in the current year, which
delivers a subtotal of £9.974M. It is proposed to use £4.0M of usable receipts to
part fund the Capital programme, so the balance carried forward is forecast to be
£5.974M.
RESERVES
37. The total reserves available as at year end 2016/17 were £23.771M, comprising
£2M in HRA Balances, £14.898M in the Independent Living Development Reserve,
£6.673M in the Strategic Reserve and £0.200M in the Major Repairs Reserve.
38. The current position indicates a year end balance in reserves of £25.078M. HRA
Balances are projected to remain at a contingency level of £2M, with the
Independent Living Development Reserve increasing to £20.494M, the Strategic
reserve reducing to £2.384M, and the Major Repairs Reserve (MRR) remaining at
£0.200M.
39. In total this equates to a forecast contribution to reserves for the year of £5.861M,
offset by spend from reserves of £4.554M to result in a net increase of £1.307M.
40. An Investment Strategy has been formulated, that sets out proposals for the use of
the reserves that are forecast to materialise in the short to medium term. This
strategy is referred to in the HRA Budget Report that was approved by Council in
February 2017, and continues to be refined as part of the Council’s Medium Term
Financial Plan.

Item 11
Page 60
Table 5 – Reserves
Reserves

Month: December 2017

Description

Release of
reserves
£000

Proposed
transfer to
Reserves
£000

Proposed
Closing
Balance
2017/18
£000

-

-

-

2,000

14,898

(200)

-

5,796

20,494

6,673

(4,354)

-

65

2,384

200

-

-

-

200

23,771

(4,554)

-

5,861

25,078

Opening
Balance
2016/17
£000

Spend
against
reserves
£000

2,000

HRA Balances
Independent Living
Development
Reserve
[...]
e Rufus Centre will be allocated space at Watling
House or Priory House.

The Day Offer for Adults and Older People
Ampthill Day Centre, Houghton Close
5.7.

The space at Ampthill Day Centre is underutilised. Because of the desire to exit the Houghton
Lodge site, the work on the new Day Offer is focussing on finding alternative venues for the
activities currently conducted from Ampthill Day Centre, which forms part of the site.

5.8.

Pilot schemes started in April 2018 ahead of a public consultation on the future of the centre.
Should the pilots be successful a decision about the future of day centre is expected to be
made in the latter part of 2018.

5.9.

In the longer-term, day services are likely to be delivered from the new scheme being planned
for Steppingley Road (on the site of the former leisure centre) but interim options are being
explored utilising communal facilities in sheltered housing schemes and other centres.

- 17 -

Item 12
Page 22
5.10.

There are currently c13 staff from Adult Social Care and Passenger Transport Services that are
based at Ampthill Day Centre, on the Houghton Lodge site – along with overnight storage of
some Passenger Transport vehicles.

5.11.

Passenger Transport staff and storage of vehicles will be relocated to the Northern Depot,
Sandy which has been designed to accommodate them. This is scheduled to be operational
from September 2018. See section 6 of this document – Ivel Valley accommodation plan.

Silsoe Horticultural Centre, Silsoe
5.12.

The centre provides horticultural activities for adults with Learning Disabilities and a
community café. The future use of the centre and the wider site will be reviewed during the
Day Offer project. This review is likely to take place once the outcome of reviews of the future
of other centres is known.

Accommodation for older people
5.13.

A multi-function scheme focussing on providing accommodation for those over 55 is being
progressed on the former Flitwick Leisure Centre site, St
[...]
ve years. The Council has a target in the MTFP to
deliver a further £10M, £10M, £8M and £8M from all CBC estate over the
next four years.
17. The Council made provision for £8M of capital to be available of which
£7.870M remains for the acquisition of land to replenish Council Farms
Estate that has been disposed of.
18. If additional works on the Farms Estate are required over and above the
existing capital budget then a proposal for increasing this will be
submitted as part of the Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) process.
19. The proposed approach to move to a smaller number of holdings of a
larger size with more proactive management should reduce the risk of bad
debt.

Item 13
Page 5

20. It should be noted that Central Bedfordshire Council and Bedford Borough
Council entered a Disaggregation Agreement from the 1st of April 2009 to
2030 which apportions of net rental income and net capital receipts from
identified disposals 63% to Central Bedfordshire Council and 37% to
Bedford Borough Council. From 2030 to 2050 Central Bedfordshire
Council’s proportion increases incrementally over time to 81.5% with a
corresponding reduction to Bedford Borough Council. From 2050, Central
Bedfordshire Council will receive 100%.
Equalities Implications
21. Central Bedfordshire Council has a statutory duty to promote equality of
opportunity, eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment and victimisation
and foster good relations in respect of nine protected characteristics; age
disability, gender reassignment, marriage and civil partnership, pregnancy
and maternity, race, religion or belief, sex and sexual orientation.
Conclusion and next Steps
22. It is requested that Corporate Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee
provide comment and recommendations to the Executive Committee on the
draft Quadrant Accommodation Plan.
23. Executive Committee will be asked to approve starting an eight-week public
consultation on the draft Farms Estate plan as presented. The consultation
will be published through the Councils consultation webpages and
consultation meetings will be arranged with key stakeholders during this
period.
24. The outcome of the consultation will be presented back to Executive
Committee in October 2018 for consideration and adoption.
Appendices
Appendix A:

Farms Estate Plan

The following Appendix is attached.
Background Papers
None

This page is intentionally left blank

Item 13
Page 7

Appendix A

Central Bedfordshire Council

Farms
Estate
Plan

Item 13
Page 8

Contents
1. Introduction
2. The Asset Management Strategy - Setting the Farms Estate Plan in context
3. The Councils current Farms Estate
4. Strategic themes
5. Central Bedfordshire’s Farms Estate plan

-2-

Item 13
Page 9

1.

Introduction

1.1.

This document, Central Bedfordshire Council’s (the Council’s) Farms Estate Plan, is part of a
new suite of documents developed by the Council, to establish and articulate its holistic
approach to asset management.

1.2.

The purpose of this suite of documents is to establish how the Council’s asset portfolio will
become better aligned to support the delivery of its corporate aims and objectives.

1.3.

The Farms Estate Plan is a specific element of Central Bedfordshire’s Asset Management
Strategy (AMS) and articulates the Council’s approach to its farm estate.

1.4.

The Farms Estate Plan outlines how the Council will effectively and efficiently manage and
develop its farms estate over a 10-year Plan period and beyond. Its scope extends to all the
building and land assets owned or leased by the Council in the performance of its role as a
smallholdings authority.

1.5.

Farms owned and managed by Local Authorities are an important strategic and national asset.
These farms can assist Local Authorities in meeting wider regional economic, countryside and
environmental objectives and provide an essential route into farming for new entrants.

-3-

Item 13
Page 10
1.6.

This Farms Estate Plan provides a plan for the effective manageme
[...]
department at first point of contact

•

Automating services requests to allow customer to self serve as per the
Revenue and Benefits example.

•

Working with service areas analysing the root cause of service failure.
Item 14
Page 14

Central Bedfordshire Council

www.centralbedfordshire.gov.uk

Item 15
Page 1
Central Bedfordshire Council
CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
31 May 2018

Work Programme and Executive Forward Plan
Advising Officer:

Paula Everitt, Scrutiny Policy Adviser
Paula.Everitt@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk

Purpose of this report
The report provides Members with details of the currently drafted Committee
work programme and the latest Executive Forward Plan.
RECOMMENDATIONS
The Committee is asked to:
1.

Consider and approve the work programme attached, subject to any
further amendments it may wish to make; and

2.

Consider the Executive Forward Plan; and

3.

Consider whether it wishes to suggest any further items for the work
programme and/or establish any enquiries to assist it in reviewing
specific items.

Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme
1. During 2016/17 Members have been invited to share their experiences of
the overview and scrutiny process and make suggestions to the Overview
and Scrutiny Coordination Panel (OSCP) on future ways of working. This
feedback was subsequently considered by the OSCP who resolved to
encourage the OSCs to apply the following principles for ways of working:a. activity be led by the OSCs and residents as well as the Executive
Forward Plan;
b. more policy development activity be undertaken through the
exploration of proposals and principles at the earliest opportunity of
commencement of strategy development;
c. shorter more focused agendas through prioritisation of items that
add value and enable outcomes; and
d. create more time for Members outside of formal meetings in addition
to providing more opportunity to brief Members informally on some
topics.
2. In addition, the OSCP agreed that given 

Minutes of the meeting

CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL
At a meeting of the CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY
COMMITTEE held in Council Chamber, Priory House, Monks Walk, Shefford on
Thursday, 31 May 2018.
PRESENT
Cllr P A Duckett (Chairman)
Cllr J Chatterley (Vice-Chairman)
Cllrs Mrs A Barker
Mrs C F Chapman MBE
C C Gomm

Cllrs

Apologies for Absence:

Cllrs T Swain
T Woodward

Members in Attendance:

Cllrs I Dalgarno

J Kane
D McVicar

Executive Member for
Community Services
Executive Member for
Families, Education and
Children and Lead Members
for Children's Services
Chairman of Children's
Services Overview and
Scrutiny Committee

S Dixon

K Ferguson
Mrs S A Goodchild
Cllr A B Saunders
Mrs T Stock
Officers in Attendance:

Mr I Berry
Mrs P Everitt
Mr D Galvin
Mr A Gordon
Mr N Murley
Mr T Stephenson

–
–
–
–
–
–

Deputy Executive Member for
Health

Assistant Director of Assets
Scrutiny Policy Adviser
Assistant Director of Finance
Head of Estate Management
Assistant Director Resources
Programme Manager

Public 0
CROSC/18/1. Minutes
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Resources
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 22 March 2018 be confirmed and
signed by the Chairman as a correct record.
CROSC/18/2. Members' Interests
None.

CROSC Page 2

31.05.18

CROSC/18/3. Chairman's Announcements and Communications
None.
CROSC/18/4. Petitions
None.
CROSC/18/5. Questions, Statements or Deputations
None.
CROSC/18/6. Call-In
None.
CROSC/18/7. Requested Items
Cllr Chapman, supported by Cllr Gomm and Cllr Duckett requested that an
internal investigation be undertaken in regard to the Community Transport
Tender in the Mid Bedfordshire area.
CROSC/18/8. Executive Members' Update
The Deputy Executive Member updated the Committee on the latest news and
developments for the Corporate Resources Directorate that included:  An awareness campaign and training for staff and members regarding the
GDPR regulations on Data Protection Act implemented on 25 May 2018.
 Digitalisation of travel claims had been rolled out to staff by HR.
 Support by the Procurement Service on high value projects including
Houghton Regis Central and Flitwick Station.
 An end of year service review informed by User Forum feedback, had been
carried out by LGSS Law and a service improvement plan would be
published in due course.
Following a recent IT training session, Members referred to a number of
technical difficulties with the Box application. The Executive Member for
Children’s Services advised Communications would investigate the use of
three-dimensional training and communications including U-tube.
The Executive Member for Assets and Housing Delivery updated the
Committee on news and developments for his directorate that included:  full payment of an outstanding debt for land sold has been received and
enabled the MTFP annual target of £8m to be achieved in the first quarter.
 Planning permission for Chase Farm in Arlesey had been approved and
would enable housing development, extra care unit, school, doctor
surgeries amongst other facilities.

CROSC Page 3

31.05.18

CROSC/18/9. Q3 2017/18 Performance Monitoring Report
The Head of Knowledge and Insight introduced the 2017/18 Q3 Performance
Report that detailed performance for the Council’s Medium Term Financial plan
(MTFP) indicator set. Members discussed the following, in summary:






Concern that the speed of processing benefits had fallen behind target. In
response the Assistant Director of Finance advised the Head of Revenues
& Benefits was closely monitoring the situation to ensure adequate resource
was in place. Members would be provided with an update on the current
position and were advised Human Resources had prioritised this service
area and the trend had improved.
Proposal to promote volunteering in libraries. The Executive Member for
Adult Social Care would look into the idea, however, there had been no
evaluation of take up.
A plea that police presence in Leighton Linslade be reinstated to ensure
residents felt safe. The Head of Knowledge and Insight advised the
performance data referred to data collected in 2016 and a new Residents’
survey would be undertaken in 2018 and presented to Members of this
Committee.
Concern that school readiness and attainment 8 measures remained low.
The Executive Member for Children’s Services advised much work had
been done to improve relationships and support schools. Although above
the national average, there was a desire to improve performance. HMI had
advised it would monitor and target progress rather than attainment.

RECOMMENDED the Head of Revenues and Benefits circulate the current
position regarding the speed of processing time for benefits.
CROSC/18/10.Q3 2017/18 Budget Monitoring Reports
The Deputy Executive Member introduced the Q3 Revenue Budget Monitoring
report that forecast a £2.2m overspend. At that time delegated authority was
agreed to make any adjustments necessary to manage the closure position.
The Assistant Director of Finance advised that since that report was produced,
we have concluded the outturn position which is an underspend of £78K.
Members discussed the following in summary:


Concern regarding vacant posts within the Children’s Safeguarding service.
The Assistant Director advised much work had been undertaken and the
service was now back up to full strength.
What steps had been taken to mitigate high education transport costs. In
response, the Executive Member for Children’s Service advised a joint
working group with representatives from Children’s and Community
Services had been set up and was working towards independent travel
training for SEND users as one element to reduce costs. The planning of
school places for the future would look to plan a better balance of special
provision throughout the district and so elevate the need to travel. However,
it was appreciated this approach was a sensitive area. With regards to
mainstream transport the Council sat in the middle of the performance
table.

CROSC Page 4

31.05.18

In consideration of the Capital Budget, the Deputy Executive Member advised
£46m of capital receipts received had seen the Council achieve zero borrowing
on its capital projects. Slippage of major schemes was based on the time
constraints of projects or reasons beyond the Council’s Control.
The Executive Member introduced the HRA that was again on budget and was
confirmed in the recently published outturn figures. The HRA continued to
deliver excellent projects and was well managed.
Noted the Q3 Budget Monitoring reports.
CROSC/18/11.Draft Quadrant Accommodation Plan
The Executive Member for Assets and Housing Delivery introduced the Draft
Quadrant Accommodation Plan which forms part of the Asset Strategy. The
Plan, to be updated each year, gave the Assets team a strategic approach to
ensure the Council had a healthy building stock.
A Member enquired what order of priority would be given to the projects
outlined in the plan and if the Committee would be given the opportunity to
consider them. In response the Assistant Director Assets advised that
Members receive an overview of all priorities and individual schemes would be
submitted to the appropriate committees. In response to the proposal to put in
a mezzanine floor at Priory House, Members were advised there was no longer
a need for this as the previous plan had not taken health and care hubs into
account. There was, however, a plea for officers not to overlook facilities in
Dunstable.
Endorsed the strategic Draft Quadrant Accommodation Plan report and
commended it to the Executive.
CROSC/18/12.Draft Farms Estate Plan
The Executive Member for Assets and Housing Delivery introduced the draft
Farms Estate Plan that also formed part of the overarching Asset Management
Plan. The Plan outlined how the Council would manage and develop its farms
estate and details its ambition over a 10-year period and more.
In response to the request from a Member to share the Plan with Town and
Parish Councils, the Committee was reminded that the draft plan would be
open to public consultation. The Executive Member requested Members lend
their support to Natural England and lobby their local MP in support of farming
in the future.
Endorsed the Draft Farms Estate Plan and supported the strategic drive
for the future.
CROSC/18/13.Technology, Transformation and Customer Services
The Assistant Director Resources delivered a presentation that outlined the use
of web-based technology and the new telephony system in Customer Services

CROSC Page 5

31.05.18

and throughout the Council and gave examples of its success. Members
discussed the following in summary: That 52% of the workforce had moved to new roles within the Council since
April 2017, leaving the service under resources, although it had proved to
be a successful training ground for the Council. The Assistant Director
advised, with the support of HR, that retention proposals would be devised
to help retain staff.
 Difficulties reported by residents using the Highways web portal. The
Assistant Director advised an upgraded Highways portal was due to be
launched shortly.
 Feedback from residents following the move of the Customer Service desk
at Priory House, Chicksands to Shefford Library. In response, the Assistant
Director advised that positive feedback had been received in general from
residents. Confidentiality concerns were being addressed and the Library
had reported greater use of their services. Customer Services desks would
be rolled out to Sandy, Biggleswade, Leighton Buzzard and Flitwick
libraries.
Noted the update.
CROSC/18/14.Work Programme 2018/19 and Executive Forward Plan
The Committee considered the current work programme and Executive
Forward Plan. The work programme was agreed subject to the addition of a
presentation from the Citizens Advice Bureau at the meeting scheduled on
Thursday 26 July.
(Note:

The meeting commenced at 10.00 a.m. and concluded at 1.00
p.m.)
Chairman…………………………………..
Date…………………………………..

